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Reproduced af the National Archives

‘ORM 4-1179
AUG. 1987)

w :

*

BUREAU OF LAND:

DAT

PAR

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE

FILING FEE EARNED

ADVANCE FILING FEE AND/OR RENTAL

ACRES COUNTY

NEW LEASE EFFECTIVE

APPLY:
FILING

ASSIGNMENT:
COMPLETE AREA

PORTION OF AREA:
ASSIGNED AREA

LJ RENTA

REFUND

RETAINED AREA RETAIN |

TOTAL

OF INTEREST BUT NOT
OF SPECIFIC AREA:

BOND FILED

NO BOND FILED

DO

R
EMBRK

L
LJ

NOT ACCEPT THIS
CASE FOLDER COPY

z ié
%

INT SERIAL NUMBER

GNMENT SERIAL NUMBER

: _ SUBJECT
iMITTER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT:

— : Z? |

FUND SYMBOL AMOUNT

142599

14X6800

‘OLD LEASE NEW LEASE

DATE

FUND SYMBOL COUNTY
fe

, AMOUNTi
FEE 142599_

UNEARNED ACCOUNT Y -t 4

oo Co.
—

Cc.Ser Qe") Ga 4
BY. DATE

OPV AS A



Reproduced at the National Archives

- UNITED.staAces .

See Ree wes
_ L~PARTMENT OF THE INTERIc.< |

epee
orm 4-1179 “gegen U U AND. r |

ORM 41179 ia BUREAU OF It Q.MANAGEMEN No. 772415
laa hi DATE

Anh OSL65T PARENT SERIAL. NUMBER

ASSIGNMENT SERIAL. NUMBER

Homesteed Eatery Application » approx, 40 acres SUBJECT
APPLICANT: REMITTER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT:

+

AMOUNT

ADVANCE 6/50

ACRES COUNTY OLD LEASE NEW LEASE

NEW LEASE EFFECTIVE DATE

FUND SYMBOL COUNTY AMOUNT

APPLY: 7
\

FILING FEE 142599 LZ. 0
ASSIGNMENT: CyCOMPLETE AREA RENTAL.

PORTION OF AREA:
ASSIGNED AREA

REFUND

RETAINED AREA RETAIN IN UNEARNED ACCOUNT

REMARKS
OF INTEREST BUT NOT

CT Qarued 'OF SPECIFIC AREA:

30ND FILED [J
.

YO BOND FILED LJ BY. OAS DATE Nelo.
DO NOT ACCEPT THIS COPY AS A RECEIPT

CASE FOLDER COPY

Renjeanin

Stex

. PURPOSE

, EARNED

“ILING FEE AND/OR RENTAL

FUND SYMBOL

142599

14X6800

FILING FEE

TOTAL 6.50



sch tile veacnii ipatotsaanirth
Form 4—1195
(August 1961)

owCERTIFICATE

‘UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Act(s) of May 20, 1862 (12 Stat. 392)

t
. Rurcau of Land Management

PPR ReECEaIVED |J COMMUNICATIONS -SECHON
fit 4 ‘ yeep

Ir Is HEREBY CERTIFIED, That Benjamin

J

F. Stoddard A P.Me

ms ‘ ,
Box He

1181900 peel | aig vid
.

fetes

Sterling,Alaska A.hh

\ 1

:

Q yi beh i :

“ ved fee ays |

SENET,

Gt

he ako

a
i mies 4 ‘ :

adhe ie
7

; = ;? mo Ow i
' ym ey 4 t ait 7 ta 4

;

‘ age n

Tr T Ti we,
, a ; a ag wey

pO ay h } .
7 ~ 7

: Pope, 5
5 5 voy tty

ahi yf fy

Section , Township 5 orth ; Range 8 West ,
‘ deny ath : tre ahd : sho fe .

Seward Meridian, State of |

‘alaska , containing bo: Tht

_ acres

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, That the
Director, BURbAU ‘or LAND: itiGvacemennir’ wilt issue a-patent

eye

subject to Reservations Number(s). SIX, AWELVE, THIRTEEN AND FOURTEEN
Sp Be worse

Alfrea |P. Steg
Chief,

|

‘Lands

cin Volume0. , Page
we feeByDBL.Blinn

, 196 3:,'py . Oo QMochaLand Law Examiner

Office
.

Anchorage
Serial Number

Anchorage 051657
Date

MAY 2 1963

ere!ection my

(Title)

(2
96

1
¢

Sr
b>

T



EERE RE oN PANE

L’ RESERVATIONS -
1. ‘Patent to contain provisions, reservations, conditions, and

‘limitations of ‘Act. of June,22,1910 (36 Stat, 583;, 30 U,S.C..
secs."83—85),

2. Patent to contain provisions, reservations, conditions, -and
limitations of Act-of July.17, 1914:(38Stat.509; 30 U.S.C.
secs. 121-123) as to

(specify
mineral)

3. Patent to contain provisions, reservations conditions, and
limitations of Act of July 17, 1914 (38 Stat. 509) as extended
by the Act of March 4, 1933 (47 Stat. 1570; 30 _U.S.

C...sec, 124) as to (specify sodium or sulpbur)__

4. Patent to contain reservation ofoil, gas, and all other

mineral deposits under conditions and limitations as provided
byActof June 1, 1938 (52 Stat: 609; 43'U.S.C. ‘sec. '682b)as”
amended, .

5. Patent to contain reservation of coal and. all other min-
erals under conditions and limitations as provided by Act of

December 22, 1928 (45 Stat.1069; 43 U.S.C. ‘secs. 1068, .
1068a, and 1068b) as amended,

.

_ RESERVATIONS OF. RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

6. Patent to contain reservation according to proviso of the
Act of August 30, 1890 (26 Stat. 391; 43 U.S.C. ‘sec. 945),

7. Patent to contain provisions, reservations, conditions, and
limitations of section 24, FederalPower Act, June10, 1920

(41 Stat. 1075) as amended by the Act of
August

26, 1935
(49 Stat. 846; 16 U.S.C. sec. 818)._

8. Patent to contain provisions, ceservatione, conditions, and
limitations of section 24, Federal Power Act, June 10, 1920

- (41, Stat. 1075) as amended by the. Act. of August 26, 1935 |.
(49 Stat. 846; 16 U.S.C. sec. “818) as to-that

portion
of

the
Said Section.

lying within feet of the center line’ of the trans-
mission line. right-of-wayof the. :

Project No.
_

9, Patent to contain provisions, reservations, conditions, and” |:

yo48" U.S.C.

pou,
hy,

RESERVATIONS APPLICABLETO ALASKA.
12. There is reserved to the United States a right-of-way
for the construction .of. railroads, , telegraph, and telephone
linesunder‘the Act of .March 12,/1914 (38 Stat. 305;
48 U.S.C. secs. 301-302, 303-308).

hoe

13. Patent to contain provisions,. reservations, soon,
and limitations, ofthe ‘Act, of March 8, 1922 (42 Stat..-415;

secs. 376-377) as amended
(specify

mineral)
“OLL and Gas ;

“OTHER” RESERVATIONS
14. This entry is ‘made under section 29 of the Act of
February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 449; 30 U.S.C. sec. 186) and the

Act of March 4, 1933 (47 Stat. 1570; 30 U.S.C. sec.-124), and

is subject to rights of prior permittees or lessees to use so
‘much ‘of ‘the surface of said lands as is required for mining
operations, without compensation to the patentee for damages
resulting from proper mining operations, ag to oil and
gas_lease. Anchorage 028070

“15. ' Patent’ to’be issued Subject ‘to’theAct of June 17, 1902

32 Stat. 388; 43 U.S.C. sec. 372 et seq.) to sections 1 and 2

of “Act of May 15, 1922 (42 Stat.841; 43 ULS:C. secs. 511-—

512) and to section 3.ofAct of August 9?, 1912(37 Stat.266;|’ 43°U.S.C. sec. 543).

16. Patent to be issued subject to the Act of June 17, 1902

_ (32, Stat. 388; 43 U.S.C. sec. 372 et seq.) and:to all pro-
visions of the Act of August 9, 1912 (37 Stat. 265;

| 43.U.S.C. secs. 541-546),

|. 17,

limitations of section 24, Federal Power Act, June 10, 1920 |. |

(41 Stat. 1075) as amended by the Act’ of August 26, 1935
(49 Stat. 846; 16 U.S.C. sec. 818) as to that portion of thesaid Section
lying within a strip
transmission line right-of-way of the

..10. Right-of-way fora Federal.Aid Highway under the Act of
August 27, 1958 (72 Stat. 885; 23 U.S.C. secs. 107, 317).

‘11. Material site reserved under the Act of August 27, 1958
. (72 Stat. 885; 23 U.S.C..secs. 107, 317).

feet wide covered _by the:

Note——If reservation affects only a portion,of the land,entered, such portion must be indicated.after the.reservation
. faye me 4 be bh omewe
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x4 PUBLISHER’S
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

SS:
State of Alaska.

‘
al * 4

the! tract .

ercof :

wSe ti eee
SAG T5637)

SSH UW Ze Ti OG bull

itil. HYY

AFFIDAVIT

Vaal, fby)Va being first duly

sworn, on oath deposes and says:

That I am and was at all times herein this affidavit

mentioned, Publisher
of the KENAI PENINSULA CHEECHAKO NEWS, a

newspaper of general circulation and published weekly at .

Kenai, State of Alaska,
Homestead publication

Aneh 051657
that the

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed was published

in said paper one each and every week fore...

successive and consecutive weeks in the issues on the fol-

lowing dates:

February..15,...22,..March.1,8,15,. 1963

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this.............

March » 19....03
9

a ofWaeatben,
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Alaska.

¢- (0.2 650My Commission expires



f theNational AR

ALO-Misc-64
March 62

DEPARTMEN? os E
BUREAU OF LAt

Land Office
Cordova PixHanng
555 Corcdove. Street
Anchorage, Alaska

NTERTOR
‘CEMENT

Date: FEB 8 1963

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION

_

Notice is hereby given that entryman,x

of Stax together with his witnesses

or and

Richard G. Jenks of
|

has
- submitted final proof on his Homestead.

|

entry (g)
Anchorage Serial Number (3) O51L657 for a tract of land

a. Rowlett

described as SORMER, Bec. Uh, T. 5 Me,
R. 8 Wey Bille

"

containing ho acres, and it is now in the files of the Land of-

fice, Anchorage, Alaska. Any person, corporation, or association having or as-

serting any adverse interest in, or claim to, the tract of land or
any part

thereof sought, may file in ‘the
Anchorage

Land Office, during the period of

publication or within 30 days therearter, under aath, an adverse claim setting

forth the nature and extent thereof, and such adverse claimant shall, within

sixty days after the filing of such adverse claim, begin action to quiet title

in a court of competent jurisdiction within Alaska, and thereafter patent shall

be issued in conformity with the final decree of the court.

FEB 14 1963 Wp _
POSTED oroveeenanonenannnnerta

Alfred P. Steger

REMOVEDBadal
Chief, Lands Section

“post in Land Office"



hi: National ArchivesR

hLO-Mise-64 L
March 62 UNT!Ly ry

DEPARTMENS ©
BUREAU OF LAN!

Land Of

Cordova Pixsiaing
555 Cordcove. Street
Anchorage, Alaska

T? TERLOR
AODCEMENT

Date: FEB 8 1963

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION

Notice is
hereby

given that
—Bangantn

2. Shea aed entryman,

of ssBterl:
oy J. Rowlett of

together with his witnesses

and

Ridheand 6. Jenke or
~ submitted final proof on his entry(g)
Anchorage Serial Number (#) O51657 for a tract of land

has

described as
& hye ih, Ben, uy, tT, 5 th,R. 8 Woy GaMes

containing AO. acres, and it is now in the files of the Land or-

fice, Anchorage, Alaska. Any person, corporation, or association having or as-

serting any adverse interest In, or claim to, the tract of land or any part

thereof sought, may file in the Anchorage Land Office, during the period of

publication or within 30 days thereafter, under aqath, an adverse claim setting

forth the nature and extent thereof, and such adverse claimant shail, -within

sixty days after the filing of such adverse claim, begin action to quiet title

in a court of competent jurisdiction within Alaska, and thereafter patent shall

be issued in conformity with the final decree of the court.

FEB 141963 Qép _
POSTED aroenennnneeneeenets

Alfred P. Steger

REMOVED MAR2 1Jog. Chief, Lands Section

"post in Land Office"
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Reprodiced atthe Nationa
’Areh

ALO-Misc~66
March '62

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Land Office
Cordova Building
6th and Cordova

Anchorage, Alaska
FEB 8 1963CERTIFIED MAIL--RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anchorage Serial Number O51657
Mr. BenjaminF. Stoddard
Box he Type of Entry
Sterling, Alaska

Purchase Price

Deax Mr, Stoddard:

Enclosed is a Notice for Publication, together with a letter of instructions to
the Cheechake News. , in regard to the publication of
your entry. The notice and letter are to be delivered to the newspaper. The
newspaper will look to you for the payment of this publication.

“Publication of the notice in the newspaper must begin within 60 days from re-
‘ceipt of this notice. Failure to do so will delay the processing of the case
to patent.

At the end of the publication period, you are required to furnish or have the
newspaper furnish proof of publication of the notice, such proof to consist
of an Affidavit of Publication to which is attached a copy of the notice as
published.

The purchase price, noted above, should be forwarded to the Land Office, Cor-
dova Building, Sixth and Cordova, Anchorage, Alaska, in the form of a check
or money order payable to the Bureau of Land Management.

Sincerely yours,

Alfred P. Steger
Chief, Lands Section

Enclosures:
Letter to Newspaper
Notice for Publication (2)'

ce: Case File “af 2-7-63



ucedat the Nation WAre US

IN REPLY REFER TO;

UNITED STATES ALO:18

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

We

PA
Land Office

. Cordova BuildingO-Mise-63 6th and Cordova FEB 8 1963
March 62

Anchorage, Alaska

Serial No.
Type
Entrym

the Cheechako News
Drawer ©

No. of We

Kenad, eeke,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication of the claim identified above.
This notice is to be published once each week in consecutive weekly
issues (the same day each week) for the number of weeks indicated.
You will look to the entryman for the payment of this publication.

At the expiration of the period of publication, please file proof
of the publication.

It is requested that a copy of the first published notice be sent to
this office and to the applicant.

Sincerely yours,

Alfred P. Steger
Chief, Lands Section

Enclosure:
Notice for publication



ced. at ihe: Nationa I

ALO-Misc-64
Merch 62 UNITED STATES .

DEPARTMENTS OF TEE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Land Office
Cordova Euilding
555 Corcove. Street

, Alaska

Date: FEB 8 1963

NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION

Notice is hereby given that entryman,

of together with his witnesses

or and

or has

submitted final proof on his Howsatend _ entry (x)

Anchorage Serial Number (9) O51657 for a tract of land

described as sek, Son, a, *, 5 Ney
Re 8 Wey Balas

containing bg _acres, and it is now in the files of the Land Of-

Janke

fice, Anchorage, Alaska. Any person, corporation, or association having or as-

serting any adverse interest in, or claim to, the tract of land or any part

thereof sought, may file in the Anchorage Land Office, during the perioa of

publication or within 30 days thereafter, under oath, an adverse claim setting

forth the nature and extent thereof, and such adverse claimant shall, within

sixty days after the filing of such adverse claim, begin action to quiet title

in a court of competent jurisdiction within Alaska, and thereafter patent shall

be issued in conformity with the finel decree of the court.

Alfred P. Steger
Caie?f, Lands Section



| Reproduced at the National Archives

Revised: 6/11/62 _ UNITED STATES Dist: 4.0.- “DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR B.F. 1.
- BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

,

ANCHORAGE LAND DISTRICT - ALASKA
HOMESTEAD REPORT cep 5 168

Subject 1.1 Final Proof . Date of Stat. Off. Action _
Anch, Ser, No. 951657, Date of Examination Jan, 8, 1963
Name Benjamin F, ‘Stoddard nd Examiner

Giaebboabéon:

-

~ Final Proof)
Date May 18, 1960 .

(Entry al Lowed-
bomadkomcdinctcieoex

Sika )
t

1. LANDS INVOLVED: _T. 5.N., R. 8 W., SoM,od stigations

Section 14: SEXNE%

- ACREAGE: 40,00
2. INFORMATION FROM FINAL PROOF:|

-
a, Military Service Claimed: From: May 18, 1945 | To: July 23, 1946

144
|

Total Months Service
b. Residence Claimed:

(Entryman or Family) From: April 12, 1959 To: August 12, 1962

ce. Cultivation Claimed:
Rye, Timothy & Clover 6

Type | in 1962 Acreage
3.

_ANFORMATION
FROM FIELD EXAMINATION:

a. Identification of the Land: B,L.M. Monument: poster near & corner between
Qkkexe Sections

14
and 15,

b, Residence Indicated by Interviews:
Name: Jesse Moore pat egret than proof witnesses:)“ Dates:Address: Moose River Spring '59 or '60

£2 recently
Name: Mrs. C. W. Barrett Dates: -

Address: Sterling Highway . Before summer 1601to recently
Name: M. Oberts Dates:
Address: _— Sterling Highway '59 - sometime to Aug.-Sept.

c, Cultivation: —

Acreage Required: 2-090 __. Acreage Cultivated: S21
Location: |

SEs What Planted: Obscured by snow
d, Improvements;

Description Size Location
Log house w/basement 36' x 42' SEXNEX
3. small tool sheds

4. STATUS OF THE LAND: :
The records indicate no conflicts of appropriation, The lands are not embraced by
any withdrawal or reservation, are not within the limits of any town or city, and
are not otherwise segregated from appropriation under the Homestead laws, The lands
are not within one-fourthmile of any mineral, medicinal or hot springs.

5. CONCLUSIONS: Has entryman met requirements as to:
Improvements Yes x No
Cultivation Yes E No
Residence Yes x No

Remarks:

6. RECOMMENDATIONS:
= -

Are FinalCertificate and Patent
recommended?

Yes x
: ceIe survey Yécommended? ‘Yes : Not applicable,

“Tan is. surveyed xX.

Signed:
|

paviKernan W.

HA of Field —
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. Reproduced atthe National 'A rehives

‘2Cs
h IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
|

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Serial No.
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT O5L657

Land Office
Cordova Building
6th and Cordova

\ Anchorage, Alaska

Memorandum
|

AUG 2 1 1882

To: Ditector, Geological Survey, Washington 25, D. C, , te er Eee,

- i
From: Manager, Anchorage Land Office i gets‘

: i wd
4, :

Subject: Report of Mineral and Water Resources SN 4

A report is requested as to the mineral and water resources of the lands described below.

Please specify in your report the mineral or minerals involved, and where applicable, whether
disposal of the lands would unreasonably interfere with operations under the mineral leasing acts.

In those cases where satisfactory final proof has been submitted, the report must show whether
or not the lands were known to be valuable for the minerals at the date of proof and the facts
upon which this information is based.

—

Remarks:

| Please aivise whethes these tends exe valusbis onpactivery
| | -¥eubbe for coal, oftal Be rior to, on istenstad subsequent

+o the fineh proof Aste & 1962,

Land description:

Sabet,
Bee. Ih, T. SM, R. 8 W., SM, containing kd acres.

AU of LAND MANAGEMEN)

Gul 2 R182 1°22
AINCEROR AGH Letundd Ux HACEiY Manager, Anchorage Land Office

(Signature) 2Lf . (Tit te)
Form 4—110a A :

(November 1960) “gro 03204

Kind of case:
Homestesd 1.1.

‘|

Name:
sNendwate:

Ps
P.

Filed:
“Apett,

12, 1960. ‘Allowed:leis, 1080
Date final soot scheduled:i

Date satisfactory final Proof
was received:

Dy
Date entry will be confirmed:

{60 nena Ne aSB report:

71 —_—_—LEE /. Way



The .....
Bureau of Lahd imuiuigeutit OCT

P22
t9e9

Survey information indicates that
CAS

iand
is: valuable prospectively for
prior to, as of, and subsequent to - 14and that..it is without value for. ot or:Gane (oFeither métalliferous or noumetalliferous, and that.the exercise of surface rights thereon would. not.
interfere unreasonably with operations under the
mineral leasing law.) |

The land is not.withdrawn for waterpower or

OIL &

_ Storage purposes.

(Sga) “FJ. C. Miller

Wor the Director
geclortoal Survey



NOTE: The officer before whom this proof is made will see that all answers are complete and responsive ‘to the questions, and that the
answers bring out the pertinent facts showing the entryman’s compliance or noncompliance |with the laws under which the land wasentered, Neither of the witnesses may be present while the testimony of the claimant is begin given.

2a: I am a citizenof the United States P©] yes [7] No (* Native born Naturalized

b. Tclaim citizenship [__] through my own naturalization [] through my husband’s naturalization

Certificate Number. «Name of Court

City in which Court is located

Evidence of naturalization submitted with [_] Entry No. {_] with this fal proof

c. Tam []Single [*] Married [] Widowed []Divorced Date of
marriage

May 23, 1949

d. My husband is or was a [_] native born citizen [] naturalized citizen . . Date of husband’s death

e. My family living with me consists of

Wife--Rosetta G. Stoddard and 3 Sons

3. Iam entitled to credit for military service (43 CFR, Part 181) K ]Yes [_]No
Name of Veteran__Benjamin F. Stodda rd Relationship to claimant__mayself

.

Date of Induction_May. 3 1945 -
—

Date of Discharge’duly, 1947 {
Branch of Service Air Force. — SerialNumber 36498034
Type. of Discharge Honorable

. Certified copy of discharge attached [KX] Yes []No
4, Ty Iam [_]am not the person who made the homestead entry or entries noted above..

The person who made the homestead entry or entries noted aboveis (Givename of enentryman
é
relationship to claimant):

5. The description of
the lands

included
iin

the
entry or

entries noted above is as follows:

Serial # Anch. 051657 "

SESNES » Sec. Unt. 5 N. » Re 8 W, » SoM, 4

Section.__..m._ct, Township_....__—«, Range.
.

, Meridian

6. (_]1 am a married woman and my husband [_]did [_] did not hold an unperfected homestead during the period of resi-
:
‘dence claimed by me. He resided on the land with me for a total of

_

‘months
during my period of residence.

7a. The residence I claim was made upon the & original entry C7 additional entry

b. I first established actual residence on (Give month, day, & year): April 12, 1959;

c. CI I am making this proof for an additional entry under Section 7 of the enlarged homestead law for lands within 20 miles
of the original homestead on which my residence is maintained.

[xJ1 did [7] did not own the original entry
during

the entire period of such residence.
7

d. (7) IL am making this proof for a contiguous additional entry and have submitted proof of
required

residence in connection
with the original'entry.

e. Other facts in connection with my residence necessary to claim compliance with the law are as follows:

Title 18,'U.S.C., Sec. 1001, makes: it:a,crime for.any:person knowingly and willfully.to make to anyDepartment or agency of the
UnitedStates any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or representations’as'to’any matter within: ‘its jurisdiction,

Guly 1988). ‘UNITED STATES
_

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

HOMESTEAD ENTRY FINAL PROOF

TESTIMONY OF CLAIMANT

FORM APPROVED ‘

BUDGET BUREAU NO. 42-—R971.1

Land Office Anchorage, Alaska
Serial Number (Original Entry)

051657
Serial Number (Additional Entry)

1. Name (Give first name, middle initial, & last name): | Full post office address: .
| Age

"Box 42
Benjamin F. Stoddard . Sterling, Alaska 7 | Ad



b. The house was built after residence was established as Yes [£7] No
Before the house was built, I resided at:

I resided on the land in
temp. quarters April 12, 1959-1960

9a, PERIODS.OF ACTUAL RESIDENCE ON THE LAND IN THE HOMESTEAD

' 9b. PERIODSOF ABSENCES FROM THE LANDIN THE HOMESTEAD AND REASONS FOR ABSENCES

10. CHARACTER OF LAND EMBRACED IN THE HOMESTEAD

lt. ACTUAL AGRICULTURAL USE OF THE LANDS IN THE HOMESTEAD

12a, IMPROVEMENTS PLACED ON THE LANDSIN THE HOMESTEAD

12b. PRESENT VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS

Estimated present yalue of improvements placed on the homestead: $ &Z,000
* The first ‘‘residence year’’ begins withthe day on which residence was first established.

‘

e not.a habitable house on the land The hoyssrhegamediabitagiscys
(Give month, day, &

year)

I ACTUALLY RESIDED ON THE LAND MY FAMILY ACTUALLY RESIDED ON THE LAND

RESIDENCE FROM TO FROM TO
YEAR* (Give month, day, & year) (Give month, day, & year) (Give month, day, & year) (Give month, day, & year)

1960_ 4/12/89" |85/a8fo2
|

4/92/59 g/18/62

1

\

\,
\

RESIDENCE e
YEAR*

WHO WAS ABSENT

none

': (Give'month, day, & year)
|

(Give month, day, & year)
an

Senet RBASON FOR ABSENC

NUMBER OF ACRES
; BOARD
NTAIN-LEGAL Now NOT CULTIVATED. co N-

| FEET,OF
SECTION , SUBDIVISION GENERAL CHARACTER OF THE LAND CULT HUT CULTIVABLE ING SAW

VATED TREES OR | TIMBER
‘

Profitably Qtherwise BRUSH ...
7 WVU AVSL

1h Hilly acre 5 |

or mor es 34} none3hacy
’

EXTENT OF GRAZING
CALENDAR KIND OF NO. OF QUANTITY USE OF LAND REASON FOR CULTIVATING

YEAR CROP ACRES OF CROP
~ ANIMALS LESS ACREAGE THAN

PLANTED CULTIVATED HARVESTED | NO. OF REQUIRED BY LAW
2

MONTHS Kind Number

50% RYE Oacras
1962 |25% Timdthy or none none

kof CLOVrer more

- Sa | M VALUE OF VALUE OF TOTAL
| ISECTION SUBDIVISION DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS YEAR MADE

| yargRIALs LABOR VaALoe4 Home-4 bdrm. [2E1962, 000

_ Well . | 1961 jg 1,000 s 1,000
woke Equip. Bldgs.. 1960 $. 250 5. 27250a Road - 1960. g - 250. 1,750

|g

$



13. My homesteadis within the limits of an incorporated town or selected site of a city ortown [_]Yes [€]No
(If ‘yes’ explain):

14. My homestead is. used for trade or business [_]Yes ®_]No (If "yes’’ explain):

15. There are no indications of coal, salines, or minerals of any kind on my homestead except (If none, write ‘'none’’):

none

16. I have sold, conveyed, agreed to sell or conv ft optioned, mortgaged,
or agreed to option or mortgage the land in

my homestead, or any part thereof [_] Yes ToNo (If “'yes’’give names of parties to the transaction and date,
amount, and purpose of ut thereof | [_] ?

17. I have made another homestead entry [_]Yes K_]No (If ‘'yes’’ give land office, entry numbers, and land description):

18. Other entries which I have made, other than homestead and mineral entries and public sale purchases, since
August 30, 1890 are as follows (Give land office, kind of entry, entry number, and description of land by legal subdivi-
sion; if none, write ''none''):

none

19. Neither of the witnesses was present while I was giving the above testimony [_]Yes [X]No

20

2i.

The witnesses [X]did [—]did not inform me of their testimony in connection with this proof,

£ w
ai

4

i.e 4
s

1 do now apply to perfect the above-described entry or entries and for the purpose do solemnly:ofirm
thetdam a‘Citizen of

the United States; that there is a habitable house upon__Serial #Anch 051657 S Le
: . (Land description):

.

that residence and agricultural use of the land has been performed as set forth in my testimony; that no part of said land
has been.transferred or conveyed to any other person, or otherwise alienated except as provided in section 2288 of the
Revised Statutes; that I will bear true allegiance to the Government of the United States; and, further, that I have not

’

heretofore perfected or abandoned an entry made under the homestead laws of the United States, except (if none, write
none

‘none’’):

" GPO 860454

hhebhark

that I verily
be

believe deponent and affiant to be a creditable person and the identical
epptibed,

and that

VEsaid deposition and affidavit were duly
subscribed

and sworn to before me at my fn '

7rr,—
County, State ofLA. ox 2

land district, this._)within the

we
*e

tiaZAs\gnature)



NOTE: The officer before whom this proofis made will see that all answers are com plete and responsive to the questions, and that the answers bring out the pertinent
facts showing the entryman’s compliance or noncompliance with the laws under which the land was entered. Neither the claimant nor the other witness may be present
while the testimony of this witness is being taken.

Note: Officer before whom proof is taken will fill in the name as published.
3.

The description of the lands includedin the entry or entries noted aboveis as
s follows: wt

Section 14 __, Township ON __, RangeSW, _

gBANE Meridian.

c. The homesteadis not within the limits of an incorporated town
and iis not usedin any way for‘trade or

bitsinese,except
(Uf

“
-50,. give the details, otherwise, write “none’):.° ifp:ue

cra
woe

none

d. The entryman has resided on his [x] original entry {[] additional entry

April 12, 1960e. The entryman established actual residence on said homestead on (Give month, day, & year):

f. I have seen entryman and his family residing on the homestead 200 times each year.

g. Since actual residence was established, the entryman or his family did not maintain a residence elsewhere than on this
land except (If so, state place and period of residence; otherwise, write “none”):

none
jo pope
h. There is now []not now a habitable houseon the land.

6. PERIODS OF ACTUAL
RESIDENCE

ON THE. HOMESTEAD

Title 18, U.S.C., Sec. 1001, makes it a crime for any personknowingly and ‘willfully to
make

to any
Department

or agency ‘of the United States any false, fictitious, or
fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within‘its jurisdiction.

&

Form 4-369a
April 1958) UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

HOMESTEAD ENTRY FINAL PROOF

TESTIMONY OF WITNESS

FORM APPROVED
BUDGET BUREAU NO. 42-R886.1

Land Office
Anchorage, Alaska

Serial Number (Oneés )
Serial Number (Additional Entry)

1. Name (First name, middle initial, @ last name): Full post office address:

cot Alaska
Age

bby

2. I BikaFlam not
(Ow LETT , STER LP WE:
the same person mentioned in the published notice as

4a. I have known the entryman 3 years.
b, The entryman’s family consists of:

. . . wife
c. The entryman [4 1s C] is not married.

1 and 3 sons

200
5a. I have known the above-described land = 33 years. b. I have seen the land times’éach yéar.

WHO WAS PRESENT
(Specify “claimant,” “family,” or “both”)

FROM’
_ (Month, day, & year)

TO
(Month, day, & year)

Claimant and family April 12, 1959 July 5, 1962



7, PERIODS OF ABSENCE FROM THE HOMESTEAD>

8. CHARACTER OF LAND EMBRACED IN THE HOMESTEAD

:
9. ACTUAL AGRICULTURAL USE OF LANDS IN THE HOMESTEAD

ae 40a. IMPROVEMENTS PLACED ON LANDSIN THEHOMESTEAD

10b. PRESENT VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS

Estimated present value of improvements placed on the homestead $ 47, 000
SEEN tk bo " poet REFS waits ke

lla. LAND TREATMENTS INCREASING PRODUCTIVITY OF LANDS IN THE HOMESTEAD

WHO WAS ABSENT FROM TO :

(Specify “claimant,” “family,” or “both”) (Month, day, & year) (Month, day, & year) !

REASON FOR ABSENCE

ione

NUMBER OF ACRES
LEGAL BOARD FEET

SUBDIVISION GENERAL CHARACTER OF THE LAND NOW CULTIVATED | CONTAINING oneph CULTIVATED BUT TREES
CULTIVABLE

La Hilly 6 or more 34 3h none

KIND OF CROPCERT OOOVATE. | RIND OF CR EXTENT OF GRAZING USE OF LAND

1962 » 6 or more 50Rye none
DEOMS mot har ;

AeA (FL LMS WILY

25%ClLov4

SECTION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS YEAR COST OF COST OF

SUBDIVISION MADE | MATERIAL LABOR
TOTAL COST

Ly Home-4.Bdrm. 1962 14,000/* 7,000 |
* 25,000

Ly Well 1961° 1,000/ $ 1,000

1h Equip. and Bldgs. 1960 9,000/* 250 |* 9,250

14 Road 1969* 1,500|* 250 |* 1,750
§ § §

LEGAL
NUMBER OF ACRES

_ SECTION
SUBDIVISION | CULTIVATED| IRRIGATED CLEARED SEEDEDTO |.

OTHERWISE |
COST OF WORK

$none
$

4 $

va

$
4



ive brief description of above treatment measures:

none

12. There are no indications of coal, salines, or minerals of any kind on the homestead except (if none, write “none”):

nonei

13, I have no’ knowledge or information that the entryman has sold, conveyed, agreed to sell or convey, or optioned, mortgaged,
or agreed to option or mortgage the land in the homestead, or any part thereof, except’(i/‘entryman has, give name ofparties to
the transaction and date, amount, and purpose of transaction; otherwise write “none”):

none

14. I am not interested in this homestead, or related to the entryman except (if so, explain; if not, write “none”):

none

15. 1 [gbhave [(] have not personal knowledge, from my own observation, that the entryman andihis family actually
resided upon and cultivated the land each year in accordance with my testimony. My personal knowledge is:based upon:

*

.o%

being a close friend I have visited with the family dnd; have, seen ©

the progress being made on the land.

16. The entryman [|] was [3] was not and the other witness [Jwas {€] was not present while I was giving the above
testimony.

17.1 ({do [2$donot have any actual knowledge of any statement made by either the entryman or the other witness in
their testimony in connection with this proof.

he case; that the fore-
at I verily believe de-

‘pergon hereinbefore described, and that said deposition was duly subscribed and sworn to before me
a 4

A
at my office, in

__. Vleet pic O# ’ County,

going deposition was read to or by deponent in my
ponent to be the identical

¢

State of C AU
A

ithin the land district,

(Sign full name)

ined sepayAtely Arid apart from‘the other witnesses in t
presence before deponent affixed signature thereto: th

uly sh 1962,4 "
(Date)

HEREBY CERTIFY that the deponent was exai

UMS Wf aay o1 haces Lait

“a
:

(Signatufe)
U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE . 1958—OF 463641



NOTE: The officer before whom this proofis made wilt see that all answers are com
n

plete and responsive to the questions, and that ithe answers bring out the pertinent
facts showing the entryman *5 compliance or noncompliance with the’ laws under which the land was entered. , Neither the claimant nor.the,

other;witness may be present

while’thee testimony of this v
witness: is

being taken.
. i a .

2. I#Jam [Jam not the same person mentioned in the published notice as

Note: Officer before whom proof is taken will fill in the name as published.
|

3. The description of the lands includedin the entry or entries noted
above

iis as follows:
: ' 2

mar eed5 BN ce

aw bed wind

, ke14 eo ogepy egay :
eda Eoae Ld aa iw if Ah ie hgh

‘
;

me - 4 yoo,
4

: i$ »
og : tidal

, cyan hs
* edaaa BT

RMT

’ bf Moab bom NS wk

Meridian.Section L4 __, Township_2N__N , Range Sw

. The homesteadis not within the, limit ofan ‘incorporated town andis not usedin any way for!
trac

e or
‘business except Cf

150, give the
details;wtherieise write,

|

‘no! . Wea tes .

why none

d. The entryman has resided on his [original entry [] additional entry

e. The entryman established actual residence on said homestead on (Give month, day, &year): April ‘12 » 1959

f. I have seen entryman and his family residing on the homestead 360 times each year.

g. Since actual residence was established, the entryman or his
family

did not ‘maintain a residence elsewhere than on this
.

land
except:

6if 50, state place and period of residence; otherwise, write“none”):
™

Mone.he bes!

h. There iis K]now qnot now a habitable
house

on the land.
\

' 6. PERIODS OF ACTUAL
RESIDENCE

ON THE: HOMESTEAD

Title 18, U:S.C., Sec. 1001, makes it a
a

crime
|

for any person knowingly and.willfully tomake topany,De partment
or

agency
‘of the United States any false, fictitious, or

fraudulent statements or
representations

as to any matter Within‘its jurisdiction.“

Form 4-369a
;

(April
1958) UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

HOMESTEAD ENTRY FINAL PROOF

ue vate diy
TESTIMONY OF WITNESS

FORM APPROVED
BUDGET BUREAU NO. 42-R886.1

Land
Officd nchorage , Alaska

Serial Number (Original Ent31657
‘Serial Number (Additional Entry)

'

1. Name (Firstname, middle initial, & last name
ye | FullPostoffice address:

| MER SnToys :

are rere Sydtce a tre ed|, remem, Sterling,.Alaska

‘b. The entryman’s family consists of:4a. I have known the entryman |
3 years.

wife and 3 sons
c. The entryman {]Jis [[Jisnot married.

rainy

5a. I have known the above-described land 3. years. 'b. [have seen the land 360 timés each year. a

DWHO WAS PRESENT ' FROM TO
(Specify “claimant,” “family,” or “both’?) eb Bi fib an, (Month, day, & year)

‘

. (Month, day, & year)

claimant and family | ‘|April 12, 1959 | July 5, 1962
”



a

~ 7, PERIODSOF ABSENCE FROM THE HOMESTEAD

_ 8. CHARACTEROF LAND EMBRACED IN THE HOMESTEAD. :
lon,

}

:
.

9. ACTUAL AGRICULTURAL USE OF LANDS IN THE HOMESTEAD

|

oe hon Mot
! ty “Qa, IMPROVEMENTS PLACED ON LANDS ‘IN’ THE HOMESTEAD

10b. PRESENT VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS

Estimated present value of i By 47,000 a
EE ee EE oy! we MAL Ma Pb toe

, "
: ¥4

11a, LAND TREATMENTS INCREASING PRODUCTIVITY OF LANDS IN THE HOMESTEAD

,

‘WHO WAS: ABSENT
(Specify “claimant,” “family,” or “both”)

FROM:
(Month, day, & year) (Month, day, & year)

TO REASON FOR ABSENCE

none

:
. NUMBER OF ACRES

LEGAL ao Aes NOTH BOARD FEET
SUBDIVISION GENERAL CHARACTER OF THE'LAND - NOW CULTIVATED CONTAINING orMBER

,
CULTIVATED BUT TREES

Ces Ge CULTIVABLE

14 Hill 6 acres or 3h acres 2h acres none
more”:

\ t hey ‘ che

CALENDAR NO. OF ACRES KIND OF CROP EXTENT OF GRAZING USE OF LANDYEAR CULTIVATED PLANTED

1962 . | 6.or morel 50%Rye none
25% Timothy:
(25%Clover

iL 3 iu nt}

wks gah BUTT

LEGAL YEAR COST OF COST OF
SECTION SUBDIVISION DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS MADE | MATERIAL LABOR TOTAL COST

1h Home-4.Bdrm. 1962) 14,000 |*7,000 |
* 25,000

14 Well 1961 § 1,000 |$ § 1,000

14 Equip. and Bldgs. 1960; 9,000 |* 250 |* 9,250

Wy Road 1960)
§ 1,500 $ 250 |* 1,750

= : mis $ |$

LEGAL -

.

. NUMBEROF ACRES
| “oe "||

SUBDIVISION
|:

cunTivaTeD
|,

IRRIGATED | cLEARED’ |

SPEDERTO .| OTHERWISE. |
COST OF

WORK

14 none
:

;

; $~
LG fia

7 if apd Ct ae.

"



11b. Give brief description of above treatment measures:

. mone

12. There are no indications of coal, salines, or minerals of any kind on the homestead except (if none, write “none”):

none

13. I have no knowledge or information that the entryman has sold, conveyed, agreed to sell or convey, or optioned, mortgaged,
or agreed to option or mortgage the land in the homestead, or any part thereof, except (if entryman has, give name ofparttes to
the ‘transaction and date, amount, and purpose of transaction; otherwise. write “none” ):

none

14. I am not interested in this homestead, or related to the entryman except (if so, explain; if not, write “none”):

none

ef
15.1 Ehave ([j have not personal knowledge, from my own observation, that the entryman and his family actually

resided upon and cultivated the land each year in accordance with my testimony. My personal knowlédge is based upon:

that I am a neighbor and reside close by and see the land and. his.

family almost daily.

16. The entryman []] was was not and the other witness []was [ij was not present while I was giving the above
testimony.

17.1 [do do not have any actual knowledge of any statement made by either the entryman or the other witness in
their testimony in connection with this proof.

chs G2
(Date)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the deponent was examined se
going deposition was read to or by deponent in my presen
ponent to be the identical person hereinbefore described, and that said deposition was duly subscribed and sworn to before me

~ ~ lv f ”
at my office, in A fh Ci gt ,

_
County> in a

Vj (Town
>

cc
tA Ms —_—State of G-t.-( 2xt-~___within the land district

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE . 1958—OF 46364{

bilad
lL

Gobeo"(Sign fullnga
parately and apart fromthe othér witnesses in the case; that the fore-
‘e before deponent affixed signattre thereto: that I verilv believe de-

thee3:VeNutt. POSTMASTES



fe

roducedat the National Archives:

Jan. 15, 1962

United States
Dept. of Interior
Bureau of.Land Management

Land Office
, Sat

Gordova Bldg.
Anchorage, Alaska

We would like to notify Bureau of Land Management
that we have established our residence on our
homestead in May, 1960 and have been living here
pernamently ever since.

I didn't know I was tp notify you sooner of this.

Serial #051657 |

(i
f

Description of Land

SEANEZ, Sec. 14-T5N., R. 8W.,S.M.

Benjamin F, Stoddard
™~I $

ox 42
Sterling, Alaska

BUREAU of LAND MANAGEMENT

JAN 1 i962 1-08
ANCHORAGELAND OFFICE



Auch.052657

T. 5 Ne, RB BW, Sede,» Bec. Vi, SUbnBh, 40 acres.

br L2-60

fhe Director
Bureau of Land Management

Survey infermation indicates that this Land
otively for ol + gee 3

That de ou:

fle : 3 thereon
{

would me ivf with opere | hf
PiOBS Wee. cond LAW 4

The Bolo Moa cceca Lor waterpower or
Blorage purposes. j

(Sed)
Jy Ce Miller:

For the Director 7
Geological Survey

ESEIVATION DIV
728° RECEIVED

" MAY °92 1960

Seorogicat suwe

r minerals,



ALO 302 UNITED STATES
(Rev. 6/59) ~uPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Tand Office
6th & Cordova MAY 18 1960,

Anchorage, Alaska

Serial No. Anch $1657
. avd.

:

HonastentoOrigina)
Ld

Benjamin
F, Stoddard

: Konsatant tn
Sterling, Alecks

=

: 392)
.

NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE

Your homestead entry, identified by the above serial number, has
this date been allowed for the following lands:

SEewek, Seo. Xb, T. 5 M, Be 8 Wo, SoM.
Containing ho seres..

, ,

All ofl and gas deposits in the lands are reserved to the United
States in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the Act
of March 8, 1922 (48 U.S.C. 376). This Act also provides that where
a mineral lease or permit is issued pursuant to an application filed
prior to the initiation of a homestead claim, the lands in the home-
stead claim are subject to the right of the permittee or lessee to
occupy and use so much of the surface of the lands as may be reason-
ably required for mineral leasing operation, without liability to
the entryman for crop and improvement damages resulting from such
mineral activity. (43 C.F.R., Part 66)

The lands in your entry are covered by oil and gas ‘Lease(s) offer(s)
as follows:

Serial Number Date Filed

c | NONE

This entry or claim is subject to easements for established roads and
highways, including those shown in Public Land Order No. 1613, which
may cross said entry or claim.

Yorr entry is subject to:

ti eere Oopfor Cente
Alaska Pover Association,98.

You are advised that your entry is subject to further compliance with
the law and regulations applicable to homesteads in Alaska.

Please refer to the serial number shown above when corresponding with
this office concerning your entry.

: APS.
is flfred P. Steger

hief, Lands Adjudication Unit

Enclosures:
AIO 23
ATO 33

ec: Case
ea 5/10/60



. Conflicts Le. SHREW ENA,

UNITED .STATES
'

DEPARTMET OF THE INTERIOR”
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

BRANCH OF LAND STATUS: Please furnish status of lands descrbed in Case No.03.4.5.Z..... or on the following
Sip on 0 . 7

described lands. SFE
accnacchasg

28. akg
haha Ba 2K. Basgn tl On. Beecher
Sec. 24%, Twp.ZA, RangeLu -
Other data required

«e

Name of requestor Branch ...........- Date _

LEGEND

» Outline of area on
which status is re-
quired

Public land in Fed-
eral ownership

Patented land (no
minerals reserved)

Patented land
(S. R. Act 12/29/16)

Patented land
(Act 7/17/14)

School lands

Indian allotments

Does posting and survey
agree with the lands as
described? A...

Steet BE

Withdrawals 2027 Avegin.
Artec Apatite... EE... 9. PICEA. beat

Rights-of-way AZ. Reon © 30244 = 3- 6-35_e& Coca kere OG rt fueerc .

File with case. Status Clerk will be responsible for its correctness. La eH 2~ 69 16—-62720-2 —_U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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Form 4—210
(November 1959)

Type of Application or Entry LheOMESTEAof
ft, Ge -WE

Leela 7/4, Tgurihug FN- framge Guz Peaenal

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINERAL WAIVER
051657

(Acts of June 22, 1910, 36 Stat. 583, 30 USC 83; July 17, 1914, 38 Stat. 509, 30 USC 121;
March 8, 1922, 42 Stat. 415,48 USC 376; March 4, 1933, 47 Stat; 1570, 30 USC 124; e7 al.)

Land Description

ANCHORACL

L657Serial Number

Type of Mineral CAS & OL

I hereby consent to the amendment of the above-designated application, entry, or claim so as to
reserve to the United States all the deposits of the above-named mineral(s) in the land embraced in said
application, entry, or claim, pursuant to the provisions, conditions, reservations, and limitations of appli-

_\

cable law.

\\
¥~ /!-b0

(Date)
,

(Place)

(Date) (Place) (Signature of Claimant)

ra 7 en ” am ‘
SPU, ES

(Date) (Place) (Signature of Witness) :

aRPG a Leia - nS pt Qe
(Date) (Place) (Signature of Witness)

GPO 683445

ISENTAMM 0Lc

(Signature of |Cl t)



Form 4--007
(November 1958)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

HOMESTEAD ENTRY APPLICATION ORIGINALSection 2289 R.S. (43 USC 161)

FORM APPROVED
BUDGET BUREAU NO. 42—R973.1

‘Lahd Office

Serial Number

1. Name (First name, middle initial, & last name)

SEEM,tami £.. Stoddard
Describe lands applied for

cz G * MEG

Address

Bax 42. STL ive LAASKA.

eat

SectionLY Township
| Range3 Ww

Meridian SEWALR
State LL. ffSKA- Number of acres

4hO
3. Do you own more than 160 acres of land? [_] YesA No (If yes, give acreage and location)

aturalization [ ] Alien (If naturalized, give court,
e, and number of naturalization certificate or state facts upon which the claim to citizenship is based)

c. If an alien, have you filed the necessary declaration of intention? [] Yes [] No

d. Have you served in the United States military services? (X] Yes [_] No
Branch of ServiceMY Dat

s ofeS)WIE. ZL46
Serial Number

3644 EO3t
Type of discharge

CMORFBLLE
5a. f affirm that this applicationis made forthe purpose of actual settlement and cultivation, and not as agent for or in col-

lusion with or for the benefit of any other person, corporation, or syndicate; that I will faithfully and honestly endeavor
to comply with all the requirements of law as to settlement, residence, and cultivation necessary to acquire title to the
land applied for; that I do not apply to enter the same for the purpose of speculation, but in good faith to obtain a home
for myself, and that I will not directly or indirectly make any agreement or contract, in any way or manner, with any person
or persons, corporations, or syndicate whatsoever, by which the title which I may acquire from the Government of the
United States will inure in whole or in part to the benefit of any person except myself. I have not heretofore made any
entry under the nonmineral public land laws, or filed a soldier’s or sailor’s declaratory statement for any land, except

NONE

b. I am well acquainted with the character of the land herein applied for and with each and every legal subdivision thereof,
having personally examined same. There is not to my knowledge within the limits thereof any vein oi lode of quartz or
other rock in place bearing gold, silver, cinnabar, lead, tin, or copper, nor any deposit of coal, placer, cement, gravel,
salt spring, or deposit of salt, nor other valuable

mineral deposit, except (if none, write ''none’’).

NONE.

(Before filling in this form, see specific instructions on the reverse side)

4a. Are you under 21 years or age X y or age ove: head ysKESf ig 21 ears f ge or t x of a famil t
x Lam

b. United States citizenship: [A Citizen by birth [~ ] Citizen by r

What city?When? What court?



No portion of said lang

part of the year by an
therefor is not made fa

taining title to minera
and improved by any Is

any hot or medicinal s

WeH

I CERTIFY that the statements made by me in this application are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief, and are made in good faith.

(Date)
Title 18 USC sec. 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency1o any department or agency of the United States _the United States
any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements.or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. . ~

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing application iis for surveyed land of the class which the applicant iis legally entitled to
enter, that thereis no prior valid adyerse right to the same, and has this day been allowed.

MAY 18 198 Z

(Date) Alf.
INSTRUCTIONS TOCRSBLICRAT® AtJudication Unit

If the lands are outside of Alaska and have not reafter
classified under section 7 of the Taylor Grazing A nd and:

June 28, 1934 (48 Stat. 1272; 43 USC 315, as ame effect
this application will be considered as a petition for atus is
classification. widow

show,
Item 1: Type or print plainly in ink.

Item 4a: Every applicant must state that he or s pacity
21 years of age or over or the head of the family,g mation
facts in support of this. statement; or:is. entitled to ational
entry because of military or naval service, although t. 233;
21 years of age and not the head of the family.
applicant, if a married woman, must show that becau:
the mental or physical incapacitation of her husban pacity
is the actual head of the family. If she makes applic mation
as a deserted wife, she must show that she is act er the
deserted by her husband, stating duration of dese 388;
and whether husband since the desertion has help der the
support her. : ) or in

ansas,
Item 4b: If citizenship claimed by virtue of nat ssouri,
ization of the father, evidence of his naturalization

GPO 866431

dis claimed for mining purposes _— | d. The land does not contain any water hole or other body of
is or rules of miners, or otherwise. water needed or used by the public for stock watering pur-iis worked for mineral during any poses, except "

‘ person or persons. My application WoWE..ir the purpose of fraudulently ob- ¢

(land. The land is not occupied
idian. The land does not contain
prings, except

(Sign here

(fue
<p
abteger

‘ed P ey (Signature of Manager)

been
ct of
nded,
such

1e is
iving
make
inder
The
se of
I she
ation
ually
ttion,
2d to

trali-
, and

that applicant resided in the United States thi
while a minor, should be furnished. Where husbe
the wife were native born and a statement to thai
is made, additional information as to the marital st
not required. In other cases, a married woman or
must show the date of her marriage; a widow mus’
in addition, the date of the death of her husband.

. Item 5c: Describe briefly, including daily ci
in gallons. If none, write ‘‘none’’, This info:
is not required in connection with entries within n

forests under the act of June 11, 1906 (34 Sta
16 USC 506-509).

. Item 5d: Describe briefly, including daily c:
in gallons. If none, write ‘‘none’’, This info:
is not required in connection with entries un
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat
43 USC 432) or entries within national forests un
act of June 11, 1906 (34 Stat. 233; 16 USC 506-50!
connection with entries in Alaska, Alabama, Art
Florida, Louisiana, «Michigan, Minnesota, Mi
or Wisconsin.
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